
COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATE6 ” - 

WASHINGTON D C 20540 

b?ELEASED 
B-168240 Jgnuary 2, 1970 

Dear Mr. Wldnall* 

Further reference 1s made to your letter of October 22, 1969, 
transmlttlng to us a letter from Mr. Martin Neville and requestrng that 
we look Into the purchase of forelgn-made typewrlters for use In United 
States post offices. 

In his letter, Mr. Nevllle stated that the Union City, New Jersey, 
Post Offlce had recently purchased Olympia typewrlters which were made In 
West Germany. Mr Nevllle stated also that he could not understand why 
the Government conducts savings bond drives and at the same time purchases 
foreign-made equipment. He requested an explanation of this matter. 

In accordance with our arrangements with your Offlce, we llmited our 
review to examlnlng into the Post Office Department's pollcles and proce- 
dures for purchasing typewrzters, the pertinent requirements of the Buy 
American Act (41 U.S.C lOa-d), and the speczflc purchase of typewriters 
for the Union City Post Offlce We revsewed the Department's pollcles 
and procedures for purchasing typewriters for use In post offices, Its s 
pertinent records pertalnlng to the typewriters purchased for use In the 
Union Cl'cy Post Office, and pertinent records of the General Servzces Ad- 
mlnlstratlon (GSA). Further, in conJunctlon with our review, we have con- 
sldered pertinent provlslons of the applicable procurement statute, the 
Federal Property and Admlnlstratlve Services Act of 1949, as amended (41 
U.S.C. 251-260 and 471-4901, Executive Order 10582, dated December 17, 
1954, which implements the Buy American Act , and related provlsmons in 
the Federal Procurement Regulations (FPR) and the Federal Property Man- 
agement Regulations (FPMR) 

On the basis of our review, we believe that the Department's procure- 
ment policy pertaining to typewrlter purchases 1s consistent with provlslons 
of the Buy American Act, with the procurement statute, and with the related 
Government-wide procurement policy which requires purchases to be made-on 
the basis of competltlve bids. The lnformat+on we obtained 1s summarized 
in the followxng sections of this letter. 

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT POLICY 
FOR PROCURING TYPEWRITERS 

The Department's policy for procuring typewrlters provides that, to , 
the extent typewriters obtalned on a competltlve basis will satisfy the 
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demands of the Department, the Department's annual requirements for manual 
and electric typewrlters be determined in advance and submitted to GSA for 
competitive procurement. The Department's policy provides also that brand 
name requirements which are Justified on the basis of maintenance avail- 
ability or other special reasons , as authorized by FPMR 101-26.408-3, be 
met by direct purchase under GSA contracts for such typewrlters In a manner 
which ~111 permit the Department to achieve the maximum discount 

The Department's policy for procurlng typewriters resulted from our 
report to the Postmaster General on savings available through competltlve 
procurement of certain small office machlnes (B-114874, April 29, 1966) in 
which we expressed the oplnlon that substantial savings could be achieved 
If the Department determined, in advance, its annual requirements for small 
office machines, including typewriters , and submitted these requirements to 
GSA for competitive procurement under contracts allowing plus or minus var- 
latlons in the specified quantities. Prior to the change in policy, the 
Department ordered typewriters directly from contractors under contracts 
with GSA throughout the year as the requirements arose For fiscal year 
1967, the first year the Department's new procurement policy was followed, 
we estimated that the Department achieved a saving of about $83,000 on type- 
writer purchases 

REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUY AMERICAN ACT 

With the exception of articles, materials, or supplies for use outside 
the United States, bids submitted to GSA for conslderatlon in awarding supply 
and service contracts are subject to the terms and condltlons of the Buy Amer- 
ican Act (See FPR l-6 103-l.) The act requires that purchases of items for 
public use be of domestic production or manufacture unless the head of the 
Department or agency concerned determines it to be lnconslstent with the 
public interest or the cost of the items to be unreasonable Executive Order 
10582, provides for the addition of a 6-percent differential to the cost of 
foreign products in determlnlng whether the cost of domestic products 1s un- 
reasonable or the purchase of such products IS lnconslstent with the public 
Interest. Sectlon 5 of the Executive order states that: 

"***In any case in which the head or an executive agency proposing 
to purchase domestic material determlnes that a greater differential 
than that provided in this order between the cost of such materials 
of domestic orlgln and materials of foreign orlgln 1s not unreasonable 
or that the purchase of materials of domestic origin is not lnconsls- 
tent with the public interest, this order shall not apply.“ 

Under the provlslons of the act and of Executive Order 10582, the pur- 
chase of domestic products at a price which exceeds the cost of foreign pro- 
ducts by more than 6 percent may not be made unless, as required by sectlon 
5 of the order, the agency head determines that a greater differential is 
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not unreasonable or that the purchase of domestic supplies 1s not lnconslstent 
with the public Interest. The making of such determlnatlon 1s dlscretlonary 
with the agency head. (42 Comp. Gen. 608, 612 (1963)) 

Fart l-6 of the FPR Implements the act and the related policies set forth 
In Executive Order 10582. FPR l-6.104-4 provides that each foreign bid shall 
be adJusted for purposes of evaluation by adding to the foreign bid (inclusive 
of duty) a factor of 6 percent of the bid, except that a 12-percent factor shall 
be added to the foreign bid instead of the 6-percent factor if the firm submltt- 
lng the low acceptable domestic bid 1s a small-business concern or a business 
concern located In a labor surplus area, or both. 

The regulations provide, however, that, If an award for more than $100,000 
would be made to a domestlc firm If the 12-percent factor 1s applied but would 
not be made If the 6-percent factor 1s applied, the head of the agency 1s re- 
quired to make a declslon as to whether the award to the small-business concern 
or the business concern located in the labor surplus area would involve unrea- 
sonable cost or would be lnconslstent with the public interest. 

In accordance with the dlscretlonary authority granted to the Postmaster 
General in sectlon 5 of Executive Order 10582, in August 1965, the Department 
proposed, to the Bureau of the Budget, to increase the 6- and 12-percent dlf- 
ferentials to a flat 50 percent on foreign-source Items. In Justlfylng its 
proposal to change the dlfferentlal, the Department stated that the change In 
FPMR 101-26.4, effective March 31, 1965, which speclfled that procurements 
from multiple-award schedule contractors be made at the lowest delivered price, 
placed the Department In the posltlon of having to procure about 95 percent of 
Its addlng machlnes, calculators , and typewriters from foreign-source manufac- 
turers. The Department stated also that the use of the SO-percent dlfferentlal 
should prevent the flood of foreign-made office machines that was "lnundatlng 
the field" and, at the same time, make a contrlbutlon to reducing the "gold 
flow problem 'I However, in its letter to the Deputy Postmaster General, dated 
October 16, 1965, the Bureau of the Budget expressed concern over the budget- 
ary impact of an increase In price dlfferentlals and recommended against adopt- 
ion of the proposed Increase. 

PROCUREMENT OF OLYMPIA TYPEWRITERS 

With respect to the Olympia typewriters purchased for the Union City, Post 
Office, the Department's records showed that in September 1969 the Acting Post- 
master for that post offlce requested the replacement of SIX manual typewriters 
that were about 19 years old and in very poor condltlon. The request was ap- 
proved by the Department's Phlladelphla Postal Regional Offlce, and SIX type- 
writers with a paper capacity of 13-l/4 inches were requlsltloned from Olympia 
USA, Inc , under GSA contract GS-OOS-79095. The Department's records and GSA's 
contract files lndlcated that the Department had , as we had recommended In our 
April 1966 report to the Postmaster General, submitted Its fiscal year 1969 re- 
quirements for several types of typewrlters to GSA for competltlve procurement. 
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Our review of the GSA files showed that Olympia's bl?l bf'$102,300 was 
the lowest bid submitted for the Department's fiscal year 1970 requirements 
for 1,100 manual typewrlters with a paper capacity of 13-l/4 inches. The 
lowest domestlc bid exceeded the Olympia bid by about 20 percent. There- 
fore, under the provlslons of the act and of Executive Order 10582, the do- 
mestic bid was determlned to be unreasonable and the contract was awarded 
to Olympia. The price for each typewrlter was $93. The SIX typewrlters 
purchased for the Union City Post Office were of the type Included in the 
GSA contract with Olympia. Consequently, six Olympia typewriters having 
a total cost of $558 were dellvered by the contractor to the Union City 
Post Office. 

If GSA had awarded the contract for the typewriters to the American 
manufacturer that submltted the lowest domestlc bid, the basic cost to the 
Government for the 1,100 typewrlters would have been $123,200 instead of 
$102,300 In addition, Olympia offered a 2-percent prompt payment dls- 
count, whereas the American manufacturer did not offer a slmllar discount. 
Conslderlng such discount, the bid price dlfferentlal would have amounted 
to $22,946-zf the contract had been awarded to the American manufacturer. 

m-q- 

In accordance with arrangements with your offlce, the Department 1s 
being notlfled of the release date and general SubJect matter of this report. 

We trust that this lnformatlon ~111 be helpful. 

The Honorable Willlam B Wldnall 
House of Representatives 




